Other intangible assets 182 74
Property, plant and equipment 94 41
Working capital 43 38
Deferred tax assets 31 40
Provisions (32) (48)
Cash 14 14

332 239

Financed by
Group equity 100 185
Non-controlling interests 10 10
Deferred consideration � 30
Loans 222 14

332 239

1) Unaudited figures
Non-controlling interests relate to minority stakes held by third parties in some of Saeco�s group companies.

The goodwill is primarily related to the synergies expected to be achieved from integrating Saeco in the
Consumer Lifestyle sector.

Other intangible assets comprised of the following:

amount
amortization period in

years
Core technology 25 5
Trademarks and trade names 49 4-10

74
For the period from July 24 to December 31, 2009, Saeco contributed sales of EUR 143 million and a loss from
operations of EUR 18 million.

Edgar Filing: KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 278

Pro forma disclosures on acquisitions

The following table presents the 2009 year-to-date unaudited proforma results of Philips, assuming Saeco had
been consolidated as of January 1, 2009:

Unaudited

January-December 2009
pro forma pro forma

Philips
Group adjustments1)

Philips
Group

Sales 23,189 66 23,255
Income from operations 614 (20) 594
Net income (loss) 410 (18) 392
Earnings per share - in euros 0.44 0.42

1) Pro forma adjustments include sales, income from operations and net income from continuing operations of
Saeco from January 1, 2009 to the date of acquisition
2008

During 2008, Philips entered into a number of acquisitions and completed several divestments.

The acquisitions in 2008 primarily consisted of Genlyte Group Inc. (Genlyte), Respironics Inc. (Respironics) and
VISICU Inc. (VISICU). The remaining acquisitions, both individually and in the aggregate, were deemed
immaterial with respect to the IFRS 3 disclosure requirements.

Sales and income from operations related to activities divested in 2008, included in the Company�s Consolidated

[…]

Professional Luminaires at EUR 600 million.

Edgar Filing: KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 289

172   Annual Report 2010

Edgar Filing: KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

13   Group financial statements   13.11 - 13.11 9
The following changes could, individually, cause the value in use to fall to the level of the carrying value:

increase in
decrease

in
pre-tax long-term decrease in
discount

rate,
growth
rate,

terminal
value

basis points
basis
points amount, %

Respiratory Care and Sleep Management 30 50 5
Professional Luminaires 250 280 34

The results of the annual impairment test of Imaging Systems and Patient Care & Clinical Informatics have
indicated that a reasonably possible change in key assumptions would not cause the value in use to fall to the
level of the carrying value.

Based on the Q4 trigger-based impairment test, it was noted that the headroom for the cash-generating unit Home
Monitoring was EUR 26 million. An increase of 34 basis points in pre-tax discounting rate, a 50 basis points
decline in the compound long term sales growth rate or a 6% decrease in terminal value would cause its value in
use to fall to the level of its carrying value. The goodwill allocated to Home Monitoring at December 31, 2010
amounts to EUR 450 million.

Please refer to section 13.9, Information by sector and main country, of this Annual Report for a specification of
goodwill by sector.

9 Intangible assets excluding goodwill
The changes were as follows:

other
intangible product

assets development software total

Balance as of January 1, 2010:
Cost 5,040 820 606 6,466
Accumulated amortization (1,484) (436) (385) (2,305)

Book value 3,556 384 221 4,161

Changes in book value:
Additions 64 219 76 359
Acquisitions and purchase price allocation adjustments 131 (13) 1 119
Amortization/ deductions (484) (155) (89) (728)
Impairment losses (3) (13) � (16)
Translation differences 268 17 11 296
Other (2) 20 (11) 7

Total changes (26) 75 (12) 37

Balance as of December 31, 2010:
Cost 5,486 1,046 665 7,197

Edgar Filing: KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 291

Accumulated amortization (1,956) (587) (456) (2,999)

Book Value 3,530 459 209 4,198

other
intangible product

assets development software total

Balance as of January 1, 2009:
Cost 5,021 805 702 6,528
Accumulated amortization (1,137) (448) (466) (2,051)

Book value 3,884 357 236 4,477

Changes in book value:
Additions 14 188 91 293
Acquisitions and purchase price allocation adjustments 102 25 � 127
Amortization/ deductions (433) (165) (103) (701)
Impairment losses (3) (16) (3) (22)
Translation differences (18) (4) � (22)
Other 10 (1) � 9

Total changes (328) 27 (15) (316)

Balance as of December 31, 2009:
Cost 5,040 820 606 6,466
Accumulated amortization (1,484) (436) (385) (2,305)

Book Value 3,556 384 221 4,161
The additions for 2010 contain internally generated assets of EUR 219 million and EUR 70 million for product
development and software, respectively (2009: EUR 188 million, EUR 76 million).

The acquisitions through business combinations in 2010 consist of the acquired intangible assets of Discus
Holdings, Inc. for EUR 67 million and several other smaller acquisitions. The acquisitions through business
combinations in 2009 mainly consist of the acquired intangible assets of Saeco for EUR 74 million.

The amortization of Intangible assets is specified in note 1.

Other intangible assets consist of: